Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** Security interest assignment effective as of 01/02/2008 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type | |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | | 01/15/2008 | CORPORATION: GEORGIA | |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | | IN1/15/2008 | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 700 North Pearl Street |
| City: | Dallas |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 75201 |
| Entity Type: | national banking association: |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1565718 | COMPU-LOCAL |
| Registration Number: | 1545261 | COMPU-CAR CARE |
| Registration Number: | 1544285 | COMPU-CENTRAL |
| Registration Number: | 1494947 | SOFTSENSE |
| Registration Number: | 1957983 | ORDERPOINT! |
| Registration Number: | 2200849 | CORE-TECH |
| Registration Number: | 1648043 | COMPU-TOUCH |
| Registration Number: | 2191852 | MEDIACLIENT |
| Registration Number: | 2293886 | RADIANT SYSTEMS |
| Registration Number: | 2572936 | REVOLUTIONIZING THE CONSUMER EXPERIENCE |
| Registration Number: | 1836642 | RAPIDFIRE |
| Registration Number: | 2715717 | RADIANT 6E |
| Registration Number: | 2842745 | ENABLING OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE |

900096798 **REEL: 003699 FRAME: 0645**

| Registration Number: | 2144355 | ALOHA |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 2894779 | ECIRCUITLITE |
| Registration Number: | 2894778 | ECIRCUITSUITE |
| Registration Number: | 2279136 | MENULINK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)229-7958

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-229-4058

Email: houtmdpt@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Baker Botts L.L.P. Attn: Reagan H. Fibbe

Address Line 1: 910 Louisiana

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 002642.2420 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Reagan Fibbe |
| Signature: | /Reagan Fibbe/ |
| Date: | 01/17/2008 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003699 FRAME: 0646

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Pursuant to a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of January 2, 2008, RADIANT SYSTEMS, INC., a Georgia corporation whose address is 3925 Brookside Parkway, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022 (the "Borrower"), and RADIANT HOSPITALITY SYSTEMS, LTD., a Texas limited partnership whose address is 14770 Trinity Boulevard, Fort Worth, Texas 76155 (collectively, the "Grantors"), hereby grant to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent, whose address is 700 North Pearl St., Dallas, Texas 75201, Attention of Chad N. Smith, a continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon, all trademarks and service marks, registrations and applications for registration now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantors, together with the goodwill associated therewith (the "Goodwill"), including without limitation the below listed registrations and applications for registration:

Registrations

| Owner | Registered Trademark | Registered Number | Date of Registration | Country of Registration |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | RADIANT SYSTEMS | 867745 | 11/19/2001 | Australia |
| Radiant Systems, me. | AND DESIGN | 807743 | 11/19/2001 | Australia |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | COMPU-LOCAL | 1,565,718 | 11/14/1989 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | COMPU-CAR CARE | 1,545,261 | 6/27/1989 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | COMPU-CENTRAL | 1,544,285 | 6/20/1989 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | BITS N' BITES & DESIGN | S-10904 | 2/19/1998 | Georgia (State) |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | SOFTSENSE | 1,494,947 | 7/5/1988 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | ORDERPOINT! | 1,957,983 | 2/20/1996 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | CORE-TECH | 2,200,849 | 11/3/1998 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | COMPU-TOUCH | 1,648,043 | 6/18/1991 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | MEDIACLIENT | 2,191,852 | 9/29/1998 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | RADIANT SYSTEMS | 2,293,886 | 11/23/1999 | United States |
| Tradiant Systems, me. | AND DESIGN | 2,255,000 | 11/25/1777 | Office States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | REVOLUTIONIZING | 2,572,936 | 5/28/2002 | United States |
| | THE CONSUMER | -,, | | |
| | EXPERIENCE | | | |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | RAPIDFIRE | 1,836,642 | 5/17/1994 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | RADIANT 6E | 2,715,717 | 5/13/2003 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | ENABLING | 2,842,745 | 5/18/2004 | United States |
| | OPERATIONAL | | | |
| | EXCELLENCE | | | · |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA (stylized or with | 2,144,355 | 3/17/1998 | United States |
| | design) | | | |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA & DESIGN | 1,705,485 | 11/18/1998 | Argentina |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA & DESIGN | 536.113 | 3/10/1999 | Chile |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA POS & DESIGN | 575.839 | 9/5/2000 | Chile |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA & DESIGN | 564407 | 11/25/1997 | Mexico |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA & DESIGN | 209799 | 6/30/1998 | Colombia |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA & DESIGN | 564.407 | 10/28/1997 | Panama |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA | TMA502,791 | 10/26/1998 | Canada |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA | 97/12260 | 8/13/1997 | South Africa |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA | 2001/11701 | 6/19/2001 | Turkey |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA | 742334 | 5/29/1998 | Australia |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA | 627984 | 1/26/1999 | Community |
| | | | | Trademark |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA & DESIGN | P-00-051,355 | 12/28/1998 | Peru |

BALT1\4406182.2 362170-21

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003699 FRAME: 0647

| Owner | Registered Trademark | Registered Number | Date of Registration | Country of Registration |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | ECIRCUITLITE | 2,894,779 | 10/19/2004 | United States |
| Radiant Systems, Inc. | ECIRCUITSUITE | 2,894,778 | 10/19/2004 | United States |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | MENULINK | 2,279,136 | 9/21/1999 | United States |

Applications

| Owner | Trademark | Application | Date of | Country of |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| | | Number | Application | Application |
| Radiant Hospitality Systems, Ltd. | ALOHA & DESIGN | 820.328.260 | 10/20/1997 | Brazil |

The Administrative Agent's security interest in such trademarks, service marks, registrations, applications for registration and Goodwill can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows.]

RADIANT SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: Mark E. Haidet

Title: Chief Financial Officer & Secretary

RADIANT HOSPITALITY SYSTEMS, LTD.

By: Radiant Systems, Inc., its general partner

Name: Mark E. Haidet

Title: Chief Financial Officer & Secretary of

Radiant Systems, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

| STATE OF GEORGIA | |
|---------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| COUNTY OF FULTON | |
| 1 1 CM | |
| | Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, came |
| | Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of RADIANT |
| SYSTEMS, INC., and he acknowledged to me that | t he executed the foregoing Agreement pursuant to |
| authority duly vested in him by said RADIANT SY | YSTEMS, INC. |
| . Hh | |
| On this \\ \ \ day of January 2008 before me. a N | Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, came |
| | Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of RADIANT |
| SYSTEMS, INC., and he acknowledged to me that | |
| | YSTEMS, INC., acting in its capacity as general partner |
| | 131 EM3, INC., acting in its capacity as general partner |
| of RADIANT HOSPITALITY SYSTEMS, LTD. | |
| [Notary Seal, if any]: | |
| | I an herry |
| | (Signature of Notarial Officer) |
| | (org., attack or , retained or , or |
| | Notary Public for the State of Georgia |
| | My commission expires: |
| | • |
| | ERIN DAUGHERTY |
| | Notary Public, Fulton County, Georgia My Commission Expires August 24, 20 |
| | |

RECORDED: 01/17/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003699 FRAME: 0650